

GAHC040003112026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : BA/22/2026

Bhagyeswari Basumatary
Wife of Shri Atul Basumatary, resident of No.2 Pukhuripara, Dhupguri, Golaghat,
Assam 785601

VERSUS

The State of AP
represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Gautam Phukan,

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 06.03.2026

Heard Mr. G. Phukan, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. L. Hage, learned Addl. P.P., representing the State.

2. This is an application filed under Section 483 of BNSS, 2023, praying for granting bail to the applicant in connection with NDPS Case No. 47/2026, pending in the Court of the learned Special Judge (NDPS), Yupia, arising out of Chimpu P.S. Case No. 26/2025, registered under Sections 109/118(2)/121(1)(2)/125/152/281 of the BNS, 2023,

read with Section 3(1) of PDPP Act, read with Sections 25(1)1B(a)/27(1) of Arms Act, read with Sections 21(b)/27(A)/29 of NDPS Act.

3. The matter relates to recovery of 11.8 grams of suspected heroin as well as seizure of a firearm with six live rounds and multiple spent cartridges from the possession of the accused-person.
4. Charge-sheet in the instant case has already been filed and the matter is pending for evidence.
5. Registry is directed to call for the scanned copy of the TCR in connection with the aforesaid case.
6. List this matter again on 17.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant